assumed public offering price of $17.19 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on The NASDAQ Global
Select Market on November 4, 2014, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us.

   The information below is illustrative only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering will be adjusted based on the
actual public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing. You should read this table together with "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and our financial statements and the related notes appearing
elsewhere in this prospectus.

At June 30, 2014
Actual Pro Forma

(In thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 111,845 $ 127,234

Total indebtedness $ � $ �
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and outstanding;
20,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and outstanding pro forma � �
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 1,000,000,000 shares authorized, 76,814,334 shares issued and
outstanding, actual; 1,000,000,000 shares authorized,   shares issued and outstanding, pro
forma 8 8
Additional paid-in capital 402,229 417,618
Accumulated deficit (187,515) (187,515)

Total stockholders' equity 214,722 230,111

Total capitalization $ 214,722 $ 230,111

   The number of shares of our common stock set forth in the table above excludes:

�
26,664,790 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding at June 30, 2014, with a weighted
average exercise price of $9.40 per share;

�
713,539 shares of common stock subject to RSUs outstanding at June 30, 2014;

Edgar Filing: TrueCar, Inc. - Form S-1/A

69

�
1,273,640 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2014 Plan;

�
any shares of common stock that become available subsequent to this offering under our 2014 Plan as a result of the
expiration, termination without exercise or forfeiture or repurchase of awards granted under our 2005 Stock Plan or our 2008
Stock Plan, as more fully described in "Executive Compensation � Employee Benefits and Stock Plans";

�
any shares that become available under our 2014 Plan, pursuant to provisions thereof that automatically increase the share

[…]

this offering. Net tangible book value dilution per share to new investors represents the difference between the amount per share paid by
purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock
immediately after completion of this offering.

   Our historical net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets less our total liabilities by the number
of shares of common stock outstanding. Our historical net tangible book value at June 30, 2014 was $131.4 million, or $1.71 per share.

   After giving effect to the sale of 1,000,000 shares of common stock by us at the public offering price of $17.19 per share, which is the last
reported sale price of our common stock on The NASDAQ Global Select Market on November 4, 2014, and after deducting underwriting
discount and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value at June 30, 2014 would have
been approximately $146.8 million, or $1.89 per share. This would represent an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.18 per
share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $15.30 per share to investors in this offering.

   The following table illustrates this dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 17.19
Historical net tangible book value per share at June 30, 2014 $ 1.71
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering 0.18
Pro forma net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering $ 1.89

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering $ 15.30

   Each $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price of $17.19 per share, which is the last reported sale price of our
common stock on The NASDAQ Global Select Market on November 4, 2014, would increase or decrease, as applicable, our pro forma net
tangible book value per share to new investors by $0.01, and would increase or decrease, as applicable, dilution per share to new investors in this
offering by $0.99, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after
deducting underwriters' discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. If the underwriters exercise their option to